

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

---

No. 20-1045

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

VECINOS PARA EL BIENESTAR DE LA COMUNIDAD  
COSTERA; SIERRA CLUB; CITY OF PORT ISABEL; SAVE RGV  
FROM LNG; CYNTHIA HINOJOSA; GILBERTO HINOJOSA,  
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
Respondent

---

RIO GRANDE LNG, LLC; RIO BRAVO PIPELINE COMPANY,  
LLC,  
Intervenors for Respondent.

---

On Petition for Review of Orders of the Federal Energy  
Regulatory Commission 169 FERC ¶ 61,131 (Nov. 22, 2019) and 170  
FERC ¶ 61,046 (Jan. 23, 2020)

---

**PETITIONERS' PROOF JOINT OPENING BRIEF**

---

Dated: June 10, 2020

Nathan Matthews  
Sierra Club  
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300  
Oakland, CA 94612  
Telephone: (415) 977-5695  
[nathan.matthews@sierraclub.org](mailto:nathan.matthews@sierraclub.org)  
*Attorney for Sierra Club and Save RGV from LNG*

Erin Gaines  
Jennifer Richards  
Texas RioGrande Legal Aid, Inc.  
4920 N. I-35  
Austin, TX 78751  
Telephone: (512) 374-2739  
[egaines@trla.org](mailto:egaines@trla.org)  
[jrichards@trla.org](mailto:jrichards@trla.org)  
*Attorneys for Vecinos para el Bienestar de la Comunidad Costera*

Gilberto Hinojosa  
531 E. St. Francis St.  
Brownsville, Texas 78520  
Telephone: (956) 544-4218  
[ghinojosa@ghinojosalaw.net](mailto:ghinojosa@ghinojosalaw.net)  
*Attorney for City of Port Isabel, Cynthia Hinojosa, and Gilberto Hinojosa*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, & RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
GLOSSARY .....	xi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
ISSUES FOR REVIEW .....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
I.    Introduction .....	4
II.   Legal Framework.....	6
A.  Natural Gas Act.....	6
B.  National Environmental Policy Act.....	8
III.  Factual Background .....	10
A.  Project Description .....	10
B.  Surrounding Community & Environment .....	14
C.  Impacts .....	16
D.  Request for a Supplemental EIS .....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	21
STANDING .....	23
ARGUMENT .....	24
I.    Standard of Review.....	24
II.   FERC Failed to Take a Hard Look at Project Design and Capacity .....	24

A.	FERC’s Refusal to Prepare a Supplemental EIS Was Arbitrary .....	26
B.	FERC Failed to Rigorously Explore Alternative Designs Tailored to the 27 mtpa Project Purpose .....	29
1.	Smaller Terminal .....	30
2.	Lower-Capacity Pipeline System.....	32
C.	FERC Ignored Foreseeable Future Increases in Export .....	35
III.	FERC Failed to Take A Hard Look at Ozone Impacts .....	37
IV.	FERC Failed to Take A Hard Look at Environmental Justice Impacts .....	42
A.	Environmental Justice Analysis Methodology .....	42
B.	FERC’s EJ Analysis .....	43
C.	FERC Failed To Take A Hard Look At Whether Adverse Impacts To EJ Populations Are Disproportionate .....	45
1.	FERC failed to justify its methodology for selecting “project affected populations” and a comparison group .....	47
2.	FERC failed to consider unique factors that may result in disproportionate impacts to EJ communities .....	49
V.	FERC’s Refusal to Use Social Cost of Carbon Despite Not Providing Any Other Evaluation of Climate Impacts Was Arbitrary .....	56
A.	The Social Cost of Carbon Is a Tool that Assesses Physical Effects .....	58
B.	Agencies Routinely Exercise Judgment to Choose a Discount Rate, and Routinely Use Multiple Rates.....	61



C. Monetized Costs Provide Important and Otherwise Absent Information about Severity and Significance of Impacts....65

VI. FERC’s Conclusion That The Projects Are In The Public Interest Was Arbitrary .....69

CONCLUSION.....73

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....75

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....76

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Rivers v. FERC</i> , 895 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	64
<i>Associated Gas Distributors v. FERC</i> , 899 F.2d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>Baltimore Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983) .....	10, 66
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	30
<i>City of Bos. Delegation v. FERC</i> , 897 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	23, 36
<i>City of Davis v. Coleman</i> , 521 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	9
<i>City of Oberlin, Ohio v. FERC</i> , 937 F.3d 599 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Columbia Basin Land Prot. Ass’n v. Schlesinger</i> , 643 F.2d 585 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	66
<i>Communities Against Runway Expansion, Inc. v. F.A.A.</i> , 355 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	47, 49
<i>Corrosion Proof Fittings v. E.P.A.</i> , 947 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	64
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	64
<i>Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	9, 24

<i>E. Tex. Elec. Coop. v. FERC</i> , 218 F.3d 750 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	71
<i>EarthReports, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	8, 57
<i>Flyers Rights Educ. Fund, Inc. v. United States Dep't of Transportation</i> , 957 F.3d 1359 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>FPL Energy Marcus Hook, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 430 F.3d 441 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	71
<i>Friends of Buckingham v. State Air Pollution Control Bd.</i> , 947 F.3d 68 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	53
<i>Gas Appliance Mfrs. Ass'n, Inc. v. DOE</i> , 998 F.2d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>High Country Conservation Advocates v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 951 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	32, 60, 67
<i>K N Energy, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 968 F.2d 1295 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	71
<i>Kern v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	39
<i>Lemon v. McHugh</i> , 668 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2009).....	27
<i>Minisink Residents for Envtl. Pres. &amp; Safety v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Montana Wilderness Ass'n v. McAllister</i> , 666 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	58, 68
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	24, 62

*Murray Energy Corp. v. Env’l Prot. Agency*,  
 936 F.3d 597 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....41

*N. Buckhead Civic Ass’n v. Skinner*,  
 903 F.2d 1533 (11th Cir. 1990) .....34

*N. Plains Res. Council, Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.*,  
 668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011) .....57

*Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Herrington*,  
 768 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 63, 64, 66

\* *People Against Nuclear Energy v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n*,  
 678 F.2d 222 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....26, 27

*Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council*,  
 490 U.S. 332 (1989) .....41, 66

*Sierra Club v. Costle*,  
 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....69

\* *Sierra Club v. FERC*,  
 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....7, 9, 23, 36, 41, 57, 68, 72

*Sierra Club v. United States Dep’t of Energy*,  
 867 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 8

*Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
 255 F.Supp.3d 101 (D.D.C.2017).....50

*Warm Springs Dam Task Force v. Gribble*,  
 621 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1980) .....28, 49

**Statutes**

\* 15 U.S.C. § 717b.....1, 6, 8

\* 15 U.S.C. § 717f..... 1, 6, 7, 35

15 U.S.C. § 717r ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 4332.....2, 9

## Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14 .....	29
* 40 C.F.R. § 1502.22 .....	56, 58, 60, 64
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25 .....	9, 36
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 .....	9
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8 .....	9, 66
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9 .....	26

## Administrative Decisions

2017 and Later Model Year Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards, 77 Fed. Reg. 62,624 (Oct. 15, 2012) .....	61
CEQ, <i>Environmental Justice: Guidance Under the National Environmental Policy Act</i> (1997) .....	9, 42, 43, 49
* <i>Certification of New Interstate Natural Gas Pipeline Facilities</i> , 88 FERC ¶ 61,227 (Sept. 15, 1999) .....	7, 69, 70
<i>Certification of New Interstate Natural Gas Pipeline Facilities</i> , 90 FERC ¶ 61,128 (Feb. 9, 2000) .....	7
<i>Certification of New Interstate Natural Gas Pipeline Facilities</i> , 92 FERC ¶ 61,094 (July 28, 2000) .....	7
EPA, <i>Final Guidance for Incorporating Environmental Justice Concerns in EPA’s NEPA Compliance Analyses</i> (1998) (“EPA Guidance”) ..	10, 42, 46, 47, 51, 52, 54
EPA, <i>Promising Practices for EJ Methodologies in NEPA Reviews: Report of the Federal Interagency Working Group on Environmental Justice &amp; NEPA Committee</i> (2016) .....	10, 42, 43, 47, 51, 54, 55
EPA, Proposed Requirements for Cooling Water Intake Structures at Phase III Facilities, 69 Fed. Reg. 68,444 (Nov. 24, 2004) .....	63

* <i>Fla. Se. Connection, LLC</i> , 164 FERC ¶ 61,099 (Aug. 10, 2018) .....	56, 59, 60
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC</i> , 163 FERC ¶ 61,197(June 15, 2018) .....	59, 67
NAAQS for Ozone, 80 Fed. Reg. 65292 (October 26, 2015).....	51
Office of Management and Budget, Circular A-4 (Sept. 17, 2013) ...	62, 63
<i>Sabine Pass Liquefaction, LLC</i> , 146 FERC ¶ 61117 (Feb. 20, 2014) .....	36
<i>Texas LNG Brownsville LLC</i> , 169 FERC ¶ 61130 (Nov. 22, 2019) .....	25

### **Executive Orders**

Executive Order 13,783, 82 Fed. Reg. 16,093 (Mar. 28, 2017), .....	56, 60
White House, <i>Memorandum For the Heads of All Departments and Agencies</i> (Feb. 11, 1994) .....	46
